

CASE No. S260209

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

MICHAEL GOMEZ DALY et al.,

Petitioners (in superior court) and Respondents (on appeal),

v.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY, et al.,

Respondents and Real Party in Interest (in superior court) and Appellants,

After Order by the Court of Appeal
Fourth Appellate District, Division Two
Civil No. E073730

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

MEYERS, NAVE, RIBACK, SILVER &
WILSON

Deborah J. Fox (SBN: 110929)*

dfox@meyersnave.com

T. Steven Burke, Jr. (SBN: 247049)

tsburke@meyersnave.com

Matthew B. Nazareth (SBN: 278405)

mnazareth@meyersnave.com

707 Wilshire Blvd., 24th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90017

Telephone: (213) 626-2906

Attorneys for Respondents/Real Party in
Interest/Appellants

MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP

William P. Donovan, Jr. (SBN: 155881)*

wdonovan@mwe.com

Jason D. Strabo (SBN: 246426)

jstrabo@mwe.com

2049 Century Park East, Suite 3200

Los Angeles, CA 90067-3206

Telephone: (310) 788-4121

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest/Appellant

Michelle D. Blakemore, County Counsel
(SBN: 110474)
Penny Alexander-Kelley, Chief Assistant
County Counsel (SBN: 145129)
Office of County Counsel
County of San Bernardino
385 North Arrowhead Avenue
San Bernardino, California 92415
Telephone: (909) 387-5455
Facsimile: (909) 387-5462

Attorneys for Respondents/Real Party in
Interest/Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	11
II. INTRODUCTION.....	11
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	15
A. The County Charter Specifically Vests in the Board of Supervisors the Authority to Fill A Vacant Seat.....	15
B. The Board Unanimously Appoints Dawn Rowe as Third District Supervisor Following Several Public Meetings	16
1. The Board Sets An Initial Process to Fill the Vacant Third District Seat.....	16
2. The Oversized Applicant Pool Results in the Board Modifying the Appointment Process.....	17
3. The Board Publicly Interviews Thirteen Applicants	18
4. The Board Rescinds the December 4, 2018 Process and Adopts a New Appointment Process.....	19
5. The Board Publicly Interviews Six Applicants.....	20
C. I.E. United Files a Petition For Writ of Mandate Seeking the Removal of Supervisor Rowe From Office Without Following the Statutory Requirements to Bring a Quo Warranto Action	21
D. Notwithstanding Appellants’ Immediate Appeal From the Judgment, I.E. United Disputes the Automatic Stay.....	23
IV. THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS DE NOVO	26
V. AN ACTION IN QUO WARRANTO IS THE EXCLUSIVE PROCEDURE FOR CHALLENGING SUPERVISOR ROWE’S TITLE TO OFFICE	27
A. The Nature of Quo Warranto	29
1. Quo Warranto Is a Special Form of Legal Action to Determine the Legal Right to an Occupied Public Office.....	29

2.	A Quo Warranto Action May Only Be Brought with the Authority of the Attorney General	31
B.	Quo Warranto Is the Exclusive Remedy for Cases Involving Right or Title to Public Office	34
1.	A Writ of Mandamus or Prohibition Cannot Be Used to Try Title to Public Office	34
2.	The Equitable Remedies of Declaratory Relief and Injunctive Relief Cannot Be Used to Challenge the Right to Public Office	36
3.	Quo Warranto Is the Exclusive Remedy Regardless of the Underlying Basis For the Challenge.....	37
4.	I.E. United Expressly Challenges Supervisor Rowe’s Right and Title to Public Office and Therefore Quo Warranto Is Its Exclusive Remedy	39
5.	Supervisor Rowe’s Title to Office Is Not “Incidental” to I.E. United’s Petition for Writ of Mandate Challenging Her Right to the Third District Seat.....	42
C.	The Brown Act Is Not An Exception to the Exclusivity of Quo Warranto.....	45
1.	The Brown Act Does Not Provide for Removal From Office.....	46
2.	The Elections Code, in Contrast with the Brown Act, Demonstrates How the Limited Exceptions to Quo Warranto Exclusivity Are Recognized Only Where the Legislature Has Expressly Authorized the Remedy of Challenging the Right to Public Office	49
D.	This Case Aptly Illustrates How Quo Warranto’s Exclusivity Furthers Important Public Policy Concerns.....	51
1.	Quo Warranto’s Exclusivity Ensures Meaningful Protection to the Public Along with Providing Stability to Local Governance.....	51
2.	Quo Warranto Provides Certainty to the Public, the Courts, Local Governments, Public Officials, and Plaintiffs Alike	53

VI.	THE JUDGMENT AND PEREMPTORY WRIT OF MANDATE ARE AUTOMATICALLY STAYED	56
A.	The Judgment and Peremptory Writ of Mandate Are Mandatory In Nature	57
1.	An Injunction That Requires Affirmative Action and Changes the Status Quo Is Mandatory	57
2.	The Injunction Here Requires the Board Take Affirmative Action And Changes the Status Quo	58
3.	The “Null and Void” Finding Does Not Change the Mandatory Nature of the Injunction.....	60
B.	The Underlying Purposes of the Automatic Stay Are Served by Recognizing Its Application Here.....	61
1.	Application of the Automatic Stay Serves Section 916’s Intended Purpose.....	61
2.	The Failure to Apply the Automatic Stay Leads to Confusion and Uncertainty	62
3.	The Exceptions to the Automatic Stay for Quo Warranto Actions Demonstrate the Automatic Stay Should Apply Here.....	64
VII.	CONCLUSION	66
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA RULES OF COURT RULE 8.204(C)(1).....	68

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Beames v. City of Visalia</i> (2019) 43 Cal.App.5th 741	47
<i>People ex rel. Bledsoe v. Campbell</i> (1902) 138 Cal. 11	65
<i>People ex. rel. Boarts v. City of Westmoreland</i> (1933) 135 Cal.App. 517	53, 54, 55, 60
<i>Bray v. Payne</i> (1930) 210 Cal. 465	54
<i>California Assn. of Psychology Providers v. Rank</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1	29
<i>Citizens Utilities. Co. of Cal. v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 56 Cal.App.3d 399	32
<i>Clute v. Superior Court</i> (1908) 155 Cal. 15	60
<i>Coachella Valley Mosquito & Vector Control Dist. v. California Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1072	39
<i>Cooper v. Leslie Salt Co.</i> (1969) 70 Cal.2d 627	passim
<i>Crocker National Bank v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 881	27
<i>Cryolife, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 1145	26
<i>Day v. Gunning</i> (1899) 125 Cal. 527	64
<i>Dosch v. King</i> (1961) 192 Cal.App.2d 800	58, 59, 61

<i>People ex rel. Foundation for Taxpayer & Consumer Rights v. Duque</i> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 259	52
<i>Fowler v. City of Lafayette</i> (2020) 45 Cal.App.5th 68	23
<i>Hagopian v. State of California</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 349	35, 47
<i>Hallinan v. Mellon</i> (1963) 218 Cal.App.2d 342	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hayworth v. City of Oakland</i> (1982) 129 Cal.App.3d 723	54, 57
<i>International Assn. of Fire Fighters v. City of Oakland</i> (1985) 174 Cal.App.3d 687	32, 36, 38, 39
<i>Klose v. Superior Court</i> (1950) 96 Cal.App.2d 913	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamb v. Webb</i> (1907) 151 Cal. 451	33
<i>Leider v. Lewis</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1121	48
<i>Lexin v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 47 Cal.4th 1050	29
<i>McDonald v. Filice</i> (1967) 252 Cal.App.2d 613	43
<i>Nicolopoulos v. City of Lawndale</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 1221	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oakland Municipal Improvement League v. City of Oakland</i> (1972) 23 Cal.App.3d 165	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohaver v. Fenech</i> (1928) 206 Cal. 118	57
<i>Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Davis</i> (1964) 228 Cal.App.2d 827	58, 60

<i>Payne v. Superior Court</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 908	36
<i>People v. City of Huntington Beach,</i> 128 Cal.App.2d 452	32
<i>People v. Cromer</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 889	26
<i>People v. Valencia</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 347	65
<i>Powers v. Hitchcock</i> (1900) 129 Cal. 325	49
<i>Rando v. Harris</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 868	31, 33
<i>Salazar v. City of Montebello</i> (1987) 190 Cal.App.3d 953	49
<i>San Ysidro Irrigation District v. Superior Court of San Diego</i> <i>County</i> (1961) 56 Cal.2d 708	27, 34, 37, 41
<i>Santa Clara County Counsel Attys. Assn. v. Woodside</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 525	39
<i>Stout v. Democratic County Central Committee</i> (1952) 40 Cal.2d 91	43
<i>URS Corp. v. Atkinson/Walsh Joint Venture</i> (2017) 15 Cal.App.5th 872	60, 62
<i>Varian Medical Systems, Inc. v. Delfino</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 180	61

Statutes

California Code of Civil Procedure

§ 35	50
§ 44	50
§ 803	21, 29

§ 806	54
§ 809	54
§ 916, subd. (a)	54, 57, 61
§ 917.8, subd. (a)	54, 55, 64
§ 949	65
§ 1085	21
§ 1086	36
California Code of Regulations	
Title 11, §§ 1–11	32
Title 11, § 3	33
Title 11, § 11	54
California Election Code	
§§ 16000 <i>et seq.</i>	49
§ 16400	50
§ 16404	50
§ 16500	50
§ 16603	49, 50
§ 16900	50
California Government Code	
§ 3500 <i>et seq.</i>	38
§ 54960.1	48, 50
§ 54960.1, subd. (c)(2)	21
§ 54960.1, subd. (e)	23

California Rules of Court

Rule 8.520(b)(2)(A)..... 11
